
EPSOM & EWELL

TOWN HALL

EPSOM

11 February 2019

SIR OR MADAM

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell 

which will be held at the Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom on TUESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY, 

2019 at 7.30 pm.  The business to be transacted at the Meeting is set out on the Agenda 

overleaf.

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the start of the meeting.

Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



COUNCIL

Tuesday 19 February 2019

7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

For further information, please contact Democratic Services,  tel: 01372 732124 

FIRE PRECAUTIONS

No fire drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If an alarm sounds, members 
of the public should leave the building immediately, either using the staircase leading 
from the public gallery or following other instructions as appropriate.  Do not use the 
lifts.

On leaving the building, please make your way to the Fire Assembly point
on Dullshot Green.

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at 
the meeting.

2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 11 December 
2018.

3. MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

To receive such communications or deal with such business as the Mayor may 
decide to lay before the Council.

4. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

To answer any written questions from Councillors

Note:  The deadline for questions was 5pm on 4 February 2019 (17.00 
hours on the tenth clear working day before the day of the meeting).

No written questions had been received.



5. BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2019/20  (Pages 9 - 134)

This report fulfils the statutory requirement to agree a budget for 2019/20, 
comprising both revenue and capital expenditure plans, and to set a Council 
Tax for the year. The council tax recommendation is for an increase of 2.99%. 
Financial Policy Panel made no recommendation to Council but requested that 
the report include options for a Council Tax freeze and an increase of 2.99%.

6. EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT  (Pages 
135 - 150)

This report seeks approval of the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay 
Policy Statement for 2018/19.

7. FINANCIAL REGULATIONS REVIEW  (Pages 151 - 192)

This report sets out recommendations of the Strategy and Resources 
Committee regarding proposed changes to the Financial Regulations in Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution.

8. MOTIONS TO COUNCIL  

In pursuance of the Council’s Rules of Procedure, to consider any Motions 
submitted by the due deadline.

Note: The deadline for Notice of Motions was 5.00pm on 4 February 2019 
(17.00 hours on the tenth clear working day before the meeting)

No notice of any motions had been received.



This page is intentionally left blank



Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held at the Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall on 11 December 2018

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Neil Dallen); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor John Beckett); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Richard Baker, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, 
Alex Clarke, Alex Coley, George Crawford, Hannah Dalton, Graham Dudley, 
Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Colin Keane, Eber Kington, Omer Kokou-Tchri, 
Jan Mason, Tina Mountain, Peter O'Donovan, Martin Olney, Jane Race, David Reeve, 
Humphrey Reynolds, Vince Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram, Jean Steer MBE, 
Alan Sursham, Mike Teasdale, Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillors Tony Axelrod, Rekha Bansil, Lucie Dallen, Rob Geleit, Barry Nash, 
Guy Robbins and Peter Webb

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

25 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 17 July 2018 were agreed as 
a true record and signed by the Mayor.

26 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

The Mayor made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy events over 
the past six months and to forthcoming charity events.

On behalf of the Council, he also wished condolences to be recorded to the 
family of former Councillor Betty Emery who had passed away recently, aged 99.  
Mrs. Emery had served for eight years as a Councillor in College Ward, first 
standing for election in May 1983 and retiring from office in May 1991.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Council, 11 December 2018 19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

27 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

Seven questions had been addressed to Committee Chairmen to which written 
answers had been provided.

Due to an administrative issue, written replies had not been published on the 
Council’s website in relation two questions received from Councillor Tina 
Mountain.  The questions and responses were read out at the meeting and 
would subsequently be published on the Council’s website.

Supplementary questions relevant to the subject of six of the written questions or 
responses were asked at the meeting and received a verbal response from the 
relevant Chairman.

28 REVISIONS TO PART 4 OF THE CONSTITUTION 

The Council received and considered the report of the Chief Legal Officer setting 
out the recommendations of the Standards Committee regarding proposed 
changes to Standing Orders in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution.

Councillor Mike Teasdale MOVED and Councillor Clive Smitheram SECONDED 
the adoption of the recommendations in the report.

Upon being put, the motion was CARRIED (unanimously).

Accordingly, it was RESOLVED that:

(1) The revised Rules of Procedure for Council and Committee 
meetings, set out at Annex 1 to the report, be approved;

(2) The revised Contract Standing Orders,  set out at Annex 2 to the 
report, be approved for inclusion in Par
[...]
 on the 
Strategy and Resources Committee;

(d) Councillor David Reeve be appointed as the Vice Chairman of the 
Licensing and Planning Policy Committee.

30 NOTICES OF MOTION 

“Women 100”

In pursuance of the Council’s Rules of Procedure, Councillor Hannah Dalton 
MOVED and Councillor Tella Wormington SECONDED that:

“This Council notes and welcomes the work undertaken by the HR Team and 
officers across the Council to ensure that our policies and procedures promote 
equality, and which makes Epsom and Ewell an excellent and welcoming place 
for women to work and succeed.

In this year, marking the centenary of the first time women exercised the right to 
vote in a General Election, this Council also commends and celebrates the 
significant achievements of women in the Borough, and their important 
contribution to the history and development of Epsom and Ewell across a wide 
range of social, political, cultural, educational and environmental changes and 
advance”

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Council, 11 December 2018 21

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration of advice given by the Chief Executive, the Council was 
unanimous that the motion be debated at the meeting.

Upon being put, the MOTION was CARRIED (unanimously).

“Variation to Car Park Charges”

In pursuance of the Council’s Rules of Procedure, Councillor Tina Mountain 
MOVED and Councillor Alex Clarke SECONDED that:

“This Council should agree that the first half hour of parking in all Epsom and 
Ewell Borough Car Parks should be free”

Following consideration of advice given by the Chief Executive, it was put to the 
Council that the matter be referred to the relevant Committee and the Mayor was 
requested to put the matter of referral to the vote.

Upon being put, there were 23 members in favour, 6 against and no abstentions

Accordingly, it was RESOLVED that

The matter be referred to the Environment and Safe Communities 
Committee

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.41 pm

NEIL DALLEN
MAYOR

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Council
19 February 2019

Budget and Council Tax 2019/20

Head of Service/Contact: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Listed in report conclusion
Other available papers (not attached): Estimates files held in Finance Directorate

Report summary

This report fulfils the statutory requirement to agree a budget for 2019/20, 
comprising both revenue and capital expenditure plans, and to set a Council Tax 
for the year. The council tax recommendation is for an increase of 2.99%. 
Financial Policy Panel made no recommendation to Council but requested that 
the report include options for a Council Tax freeze and an increase of 2.99%.

Recommendation (s)

See (1) to (10) below

1 That it be noted that, under delegated powers, the Chief Finance Officer 
calculated the Council Tax Base as 32,895.63 (Band ‘D’ equivalent 
properties) for the year 2019/20 calculated in accordance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”).

2 That the following estimates recommended by the policy committees be 
approved:-

a) The revised revenue estimates for the year 2018/19 and the revenue 
estimates for 2019/20.

b) The capital programme for 2019/20 and the provisional programme for 
2020 to 2022, as summarised in the capital strategy statement.

3 That the fees and charges recommended by the policy committees be 
approved for 2019/20.

4 That the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 
2019/20 is £6,525,177.

5 That the Council receives the budget risk assessment at Annexe 6 and notes 
the conclusion of the Chief Finance Officer that these budget proposals are 
robust and sustainable as concluded in this report.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Council
19 February 2019

6 That the Council receives the Chief Finance Officer Statement on the 
Reserves as attached at Annexe 8.

7 That the Council agrees the Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential 
Indicators and Authorised Limits for 2019/20 as set out in Annexe 11 
including:-

a) Affordability Prudential Indicators

b) The actual and estimated Capital Financing Requirement

c) The estimated levels of borrowing and investment

d) The authorised and operational limits for external debt

e) The treasury management prudential indicators

8 That the following amounts be now calculated for the year 2019/20 in 
accordance with sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a) £55,822,364 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in section 31A(2) of the Act

b) £49,297,187 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in section 31(A)3 of the Act

c) £6,525,177 being the amount by which the aggregate at 8(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 8(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with section 31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax requirement 
for the year.

d) £198.36 being the amount at 8(c) above divided by the amount at 1. 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 31(B) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year

9 To note that Surrey County Council and Surrey Police Authority have issued 
precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the 
Council’s area as indicated in the table below:-

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL
Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Amount 969.00 1,130.50 1,292.00 1,453.50 1,776.50 2,099.50 2,422.50 2,907.00

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Council
19 February 2019

SURREY POLICE AUTHORITY
Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Amount: 173.71 202.67 231.62 260.57 318.47 376.38 434.28 521.14

10 That the Council, in accordance with Section 30 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown 
in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2019/20 for each of 
the categories of dwellings.

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL
Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Amount: 132.24 154.28 176.32 198.36 242.44 286.52 330.60 396.72

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS
Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Amount: 1,274.95 1,487.45 1,699.94 1,912.43 2,337.41 2,762.40 3,187.38 3,824.86

1 Introduction

1.1 The Council is required to agree a budget for 2019/20 and, having regard 
to the cost of service provision and estimates of income, the level of Council 
Tax for the coming year. 

1.2 Legislation also requires:-

 The preparation of budget plans for a three year period

 The setting of prudential indicators which determine the level of 
Council borrowing and capital expenditure, together with the 
treasury management strategy

 The Council’s Chief Finance Officer to report on the robustness of 
the estimates and the adequacy of the reserves

 The Council to consider the risks in its budget strategy

1.3 The Council has now completed its review of service income and 
expenditure. The policy committees have considered their service 
estimates and they have recommended budgets, charges and capital 
investment for the next financial year.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Council
19 February 2019

1.4 This report provides an overview of the General Fund Revenue Account 
budget position for 2019/20 and future years as a basis for determining 
council tax.

1.5 The Financial Policy Panel on 5 February 2019 recommended that budget 
options based on a council tax increase of 0% (freeze) and an increase of 
2.99%.   These options are shown in the report.   

1.6 The budget report is based on a recommended increase of 2.99%, £5.76 
per annum (for band d property) in council tax reflecting the final grant 
settlement figures received after the Financial Policy Panel met. 

1.7 All options are consistent with the council tax policy of ensuring that council 
tax stays below the average payable of the Surrey Districts.

2 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Community 
Strategy 

2.1
[...]
The Government has produced statutory guidance which limits Council 
investment in the acquisition of commercial properties and will impact on 
opportunities for future income generation.   

10 Revenue Budget Overview 2019/20

10.1 The Council’s budget requirement can be measured by the amount of 
Council expenditure that will be financed from external finance (revenue 
support grant and retained business rates) and from council tax income.

10.2 The budget requirement comprises gross expenditure on services, less 
gross income from services, less the planned use of revenue reserves.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Council
19 February 2019

10.1 The Budget Requirement in 2018/19 was £7,783,000.   The budget 
requirement for 2019/20 is calculated as follows:- 

Net Expenditure 
on Services

£000 External Finance £000

Gross Expenditure 46,838 Revenue Support Grant 0
Retained Business Rate Income 983

Gross Income 
including planned 
use of earmarked 
reserves

- 40,451 Small Business Rate Relief Grant 602

Collection Fund Deficit (business 
rates)

-1,803

Collection Fund Surplus (council tax) 80

Net Expenditure 6,387 External Finance -138
T/F from Working 
Balance

0 Council Tax Income 6,525

Budget 
Requirement

6,387 Income from grant and Council Tax 6,387

10.2 The reduction in the Budget Requirement (net spending) is 17.9%. 

10.3 In April 2012 central government brought in a new measurement of 
spending defined as the ‘Council Tax Requirement’.  This is the estimate of 
tax to be raised i.e. Band D tax level multiplied by the council tax base (the 
number of Band D equivalent properties).  The Council is required to show 
this information in the council tax leaflet.

10.4 The Council Tax Requirement for 2019/20 is £6,525,177 subject to any 
budget changes made at the Council meeting.  

10.5 The Council tax requirement will change each year due to:-

 Increases/decreases in domestic properties

 Increases/decreases in council tax         

11 Local Government 
[...]
ed to allow the schemes in this 
programme to be completed:-

18.5 Use of Capital Reserves for the core programme is £364,000

Page 26

Agenda Item 5



Council
19 February 2019

18.6 Use of central government grant: £650,000

18.7 Use of revenue income: £100,000 

18.8 Schemes will also be carried forward from the 2018/19 programme where 
not completed by 31 March 2019. 

19 Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits for 2019/20

19.1 The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system of capital controls for 
local authorities.  Details of the regulations are set out in Appendix 11 to 
this report.

19.2 The Council agreed to borrow funds of up to £80m to finance the acquisition 
of commercial properties in 2016/17 and further borrowing of up to £300 
million was approved in 2017/18 when it was agreed to establish a wholly 
owned property investment trading company. 

19.3 From 01 April 2018, new Statutory Guidance on Local Government 
Investments was introduced by MHCLG. The new guidance means that 
future acquisitions that are funded by borrowing and where the intention is 
purely to profit from the investment, would not meet the requirements of the 
guidance in terms of borrowing. As such, Strategy & Resources Committee 
noted at its September 2018 meeting the suspension of any further such 
purchases, until further guidance or case law is published that clarifies the 
Council’s related vires.

19.4 The Financial Policy Panel has considered the capital financing 
requirements as part of the capital programme review and it is not 
anticipated that the Council will undertake any long term borrowing to 
finance the core capital programme in 2019/20.

19.5 Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits have been proposed in the 
appendix on this basis and on the basis of the capital strategy 
recommended to the Council.

20 Council Tax Options

20.1 The current Surrey District Council Tax levels are shown at Appendix 12. 

20.2 The policy in the Medium Term Financial S
[...]
 required to estimate on 
15 January each financial year the surplus or deficit on its Collection Fund 
for that year in respect of Council Tax.  The estimates are required to be 
made on an accruals basis in accordance with proper accounting practices.

22.2 Where a deficit or surplus in the 2018/19 Collection Fund is estimated in 
respect of Council Tax or Business Rates, the amount is to be apportioned 
in 2018/19 between authorities that precept on the collection fund in 
accordance with the ratio of their 2018/19 precepts.  

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



Council
19 February 2019

22.3 The calculation of the estimated position on the Council’s 2018/19 
Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax items is detailed at Appendix 14 
and this shows a surplus on the Fund of £79,760 is forecast for this Council 
and will be credited to the General Fund Revenue Account for 2019/20.  

22.4 The business rates retention scheme was introduced under the 2012 Local 
Government Finance Act and requires the allocation of estimated surpluses 
and deficits for 2018/19 in 2019/20.  A deficit of £1,803,542 is forecast for 
this Council and will be charged to the General Fund Revenue Account for 
2019/20.  The calculation is shown in Appendix 14.

23 Precepts

23.1 Precepts have been issued by Surrey County Council and Surrey Police 
Authority upon Epsom and Ewell Borough Council, as the billing authority.   

23.2 A schedule of precept dates has been agreed with the precepting 
authorities. 

24 Council Tax Recommendation

24.1 The budget target included an increase of 3 percent in Council Tax.

24.2 Following confirmation of changes in government funding and the council 
tax referendum rules, along with the need to minimise the use of working 
balances, the recommendation in this report is based on an increase of 
2.99%.

24.3 Based on this figure the Borough Council’s calculation of the amount to be 
raised by way of Council Tax based on the proposed council tax 
requirement is as fo
[...]
ght Forward 1 April (4,987,201)

Balance Carried Forward 31 March (4,499,478)

Deficit allocation 2018/19 Budget: £

Central Government (2,268,492)
Surrey County Council (427,444)
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council (1,803,542)

(4,499,478)

Page 134

Agenda Item 5
Annex 14



Council
19 February 2019

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy Statement

Head of Service/Contact: Shona Mason, Head of HR & 
Organisational Development

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1: Draft Epsom & Ewell Borough
Council Pay Policy Statement
Annex 2: Election Fees

Other available papers (not attached):

Report summary
This report seeks approval of the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay 
Policy Statement for 2018/19. 

Recommendation (s)

That the Council approves the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Pay Policy Statement is a statutory requirement, which 
supports the council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy.

2 Background

2.1 The Localism Act requires each local authority to publish a statement 
which identifies the Council’s approach to pay and in particular sets out 
pay arrangements for the senior chief officer posts. Under Section 38(1) of 
the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required to prepare a Pay Policy 
Statement, for the financial year, which is approved by full Council.

2.2 The statement sets out the levels of remuneration for the Council’s senior 
officers as well as a general approach to pay which is lifted from the 
Council’s HR Employee Pay Policy.

Page 135

Agenda Item 6



Council
19 February 2019

2.3 Once agreed by the Council, the Pay Policy Statement will form part of the 
basis on which the Council remunerates employees particularly those at 
the senior officer level, as required by Section 41 of the Localism Act 
2011.

2.4 The information set out in the pay policy statement meets the 
requirements of
[...]
ing proposed changes to the Financial Regulations in Part 4 of the 
Council’s Constitution.

Recommendation (s)

That the Council:

(1) Note the comments of Financial Policy Panel and Strategy and Resources 
Committee on the proposed amendments to the Financial Regulations at 
paragraphs 3.4 to 3.6;

(2) Approve the revised Financial Regulations, as set out in Annexe 1, for 
inclusion in Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The updated Financial Regulations will support the delivery of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan, particularly the key priority of ‘Managing our 
Resources’ and the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, by 
ensuring that there are adequate rules to govern the Council’s financial 
affairs.

Page 151

Agenda Item 7



Council
19 February 2019

2 Background

2.1 The Financial Regulations form part of the Council’s Constitution and 
were last updated in 2013. Since then, the Council has undergone a 
number of changes to officer structures.

2.2 The Financial Regulations need updating to reflect these organisational 
changes, and to ensure its processes and procedures meet the needs for 
organisational efficiency and achieve good governance.

3 Proposals

3.1 The updated Financial Regulations are attached at Annexe 1. Job titles 
have been amended to reflect the current organisational structure and 
references to statutory regulations have also been updated as 
appropriate.

3.2 The other main changes are summarised in the following table:

Section Description of Change
4. Financial 
Planning - Revenue 
Reserves

New authorisation limits are proposed for the use of 
revenue reserves, as follows;

 Up to £20,000 – Chief Finance Officer
 From £20,000 to £50,000 – Chief Finance Officer in 

consultation with the relevant Committee Chairman
 Above £50,000 – Committee approval required

Previously, no authorisation limits were specified in th
[...]
r the purposes of this report.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 No implications for the purposes of this report.

7 Partnerships

7.1 No implications for the purposes of this report.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 Failure to update the Financial Regulations would place the Council at risk 
of having unclear officer/member responsibilities following organisational 
changes. This could result in business being conducted less effectively or 
failure to achieve value for money or best practice.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Financial Regulations need updating to reflect organisational changes 
and to ensure the processes and procedures meet the needs for 
organisational efficiency and achieve good governance.

9.2 Members are asked to:

Page 154

Agenda Item 7



Council
19 February 2019

9.2.1 Note the comments of Financial Policy Panel on the proposed 
amendments to the Financial Regulations at paragraphs 3.4 and 
3.5 of this report;

9.2.2 Note the comments of Strategy and Resources Committee on the 
proposed amendments to the Financial Regulations at paragraph 
3.6 of this report;

9.2.3 Approve the incorporation of the updated Financial Regulations in 
the Council’s Constitution.  

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 155

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 156



SECTION 5 - Financial Regulations

Issued: July 2002; Revised July 2013, February 2019

1 About Financial Regulations

The role and function of Financial Regulations

1.1 Financial Regulations are a set of rules (standing orders) that 
govern the financial affairs of the Council.  They are approved 
by the Council and apply to all members and officers of the 
Council and anyone acting on its behalf must comply with the 
Regulations.

1.2 The Regulations identify the financial responsibilities of the full 
Council, Committees and Panels, the Head of Paid Service, the 
Mo
[...]
eft blank

Page 190



Page 191

Agenda Item 7
Annex 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 192


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Budget and Council Tax 2019/20
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 1
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 2
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 3
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 4
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 5
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 6
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 7
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 8
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 9
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 10
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 11
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 12
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 13
	Budget and Council Tax 2019/20 Annex 14

	6 Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy Statement
	Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy Statement Annex 1
	Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy Statement Annex 2

	7 Financial Regulations Review
	Financial Regulations Review Annex 1
	Financial Regulations Review Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


22

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held at the Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall on 19 February 2019

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Neil Dallen); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor John Beckett); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Tony Axelrod, Richard Baker, Rekha Bansil, 
Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Alex Clarke, Alex Coley, George Crawford, Hannah Dalton, 
Graham Dudley, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, Colin Keane, 
Eber Kington, Omer Kokou-Tchri, Jan Mason, Tina Mountain, Barry Nash, 
Peter O'Donovan, Martin Olney, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Guy Robbins, 
Vince Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram, Jean Steer MBE, Alan Sursham, Mike Teasdale, 
Peter Webb, Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillors Lucie Dallen and Jane Race

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

32 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 December 2018 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Mayor.

33 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

It was with sadness that the Mayor announced the passing of former Councillor 
Nigel Petrie. 

As a mark of respect, the Council stood in a minute’s silence.



Meeting of the Council, 19 February 2019 23

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Councillors Chris Frost, Vince Romagnuolo, Alex Clarke and Humphrey 
Reynolds paid tribute to former Councillor Petrie as a colleague, Ward Councillor 
and friend.

The Mayor also made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy events 
over the past two months and to forthcoming charity events.

34 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

No written questions had been received for the meeting.

35 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2019/20 

The Council gave consideration to its 2019/20 budget, comprising both revenue 
and capital expenditure plans and Council Tax amounts for each band of 
dwelling.  The report took account of the recommendations of the Community & 
Wellbeing, Environment & Safe Communities and Strategy & Resources 
Committees (appertaining to fees and charges, the revenue budget and capital 
programme).

In moving the recommendations of the Chief Finance Officer, the Chairman of 
the Strategy and Resources Committee, Councillor Eber Kington, made a 
statement to the Council on the budget for 2019/20 to which Councillors 
Alexander Clarke and Kate Chinn responded. 

Upon being put, the MOTION was CARRIED, there being 29 members in favour 
and 6 against and 1 abstention as follows:

For the Motion (29) Against the 
Motion (6)

Not voting (1)

Michael Arthur Kate Chinn Neil Dallen (The Mayor)
Tony Axelrod Alex Clarke
Richard Baker Rob Geleit
Rekha Bansil Omer Kokou-Tchri
John Beckett (The Deputy Mayor) Tina Mountain
Steve Bridger Vince Romagnuolo
Alex Coley
George Crawford
Hannah Dalton
Graham Dudley
Robert Foote
Chris Frost
Liz Frost
Colin Keane
Eber Kington
Jan Mason
Barry Nash
Peter O’Donovan
Martin Olney
David Reeve
Humphrey Reynolds



24 Meeting of the Council, 19 February 2019

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Guy Robbins
Clive Smitheram
Jean Steer
Alan Sursham
Mike Teasdale
Peter Webb
Clive Woodbridge
Tella Wormington

Accordingly, it was resolved that:

(1) That it be noted that, under delegated powers, the Chief Finance 
Officer calculated the Council Tax Base as 32,895.63 (Band ‘D’ 
equivalent properties) for the year 2019/20 calculated in accordance 
with the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
“Act”).

(2) That the following estimates recommended by the policy committees 
be approved:-

a) The revised revenue estimates for the year 2018/19 and the 
revenue estimates for 2019/20.

b) The capital programme for 2019/20 and the provisional 
programme for 2020 to 2022, as summarised in the capital 
strategy statement.

(3) That the fees and charges recommended by the policy committees 
be approved for 2019/20.

(4) That the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes 
for 2019/20 is £6,525,177.

(5) That the Council receives the budget risk assessment at Annexe 6 
and notes the conclusion of the Chief Finance Officer that these 
budget proposals are robust and sustainable as concluded in this 
report.

(6) That the Council receives the Chief Finance Officer Statement on the 
Reserves as attached at Annexe 8.

(7) That the Council agrees the Treasury Management Strategy, 
Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits for 2019/20 as set out in 
Annexe 11 including:-

a) Affordability Prudential Indicators

b) The actual and estimated Capital Financing Requirement

c) The estimated levels of borrowing and investment



Meeting of the Council, 19 February 2019 25

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

d) The authorised and operational limits for external debt

e) The treasury management prudential indicators

(8) That the following amounts be now calculated for the year 2019/20 in 
accordance with sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a) £55,822,364 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in section 31A(2) of the 
Act

b) £49,297,187 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in section 31(A)3 of the 
Act

c) £6,525,177 being the amount by which the aggregate at 8(a) 
above exceeds the aggregate at 8(b) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with section 31A(4) of the Act, as its 
council tax requirement for the year.

d) £198.36 being the amount at 8(c) above divided by the amount at 
1. above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 
31(B) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the 
year

(9) To note that Surrey County Council and Surrey Police Authority have 
issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings 
in the Council’s area as indicated in the table below:-

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL
Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 969.00 1,130.50 1,292.00 1,453.50 1,776.50 2,099.50 2,422.50 2,907.00

SURREY POLICE AUTHORITY
Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount: 173.71 202.67 231.62 260.57 318.47 376.38 434.28 521.14



26 Meeting of the Council, 19 February 2019

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(10) That the Council, in accordance with Section 30 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts 
shown in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2019/20 
for each of the categories of dwellings.

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL
Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Amount: 132.24 154.28 176.32 198.36 242.44 286.52 330.60 396.72

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS
Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount: 1,274.95 1,487.45 1,699.94 1,912.43 2,337.41 2,762.40 3,187.38 3,824.86

36 EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

Council received a report from the Head of HR and Organisational Development 
regarding the approval of the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy 
statement for 2018/19.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED (without a division).  

Accordingly, it was resolved that:

(1) The Council approved the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19.

37 FINANCIAL REGULATIONS REVIEW 

Council received a report from the Chief Finance Officer regarding the approval 
of proposed changes to the Financial Regulations in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED (without a division).  

Accordingly, it was resolved that:

That the Council:

(1) Noted the comments of Financial Policy Panel and Strategy and 
Resources Committee on the proposed amendments to the Financial 
Regulations at paragraphs 3.4 to 3.6 of the report;



Meeting of the Council, 19 February 2019 27

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) Approved the revised Financial Regulations, as set out in Annex 1, for 
inclusion in Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution.

38 MOTIONS TO COUNCIL 

No motions had been received for the meeting.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.20 pm

COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN
MAYOR


